
1

1

End of Year 
Assessment 
Review

Board of Education
June 2, 2022



2
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In Public Act 48 of 2021, Section 98b requires those entities with schools—
local education agencies (LEAs), both traditional public school districts 
and public school academies (PSAs), and intermediate school districts 
(ISDs)—to establish by not later than September 15, 2021 educational 
goals expected to be achieved for the 2021-22 school year for the 
school. 

Goal set by the Lansing School District:
95% of our students will “Meet Growth Expectations” 
by the end of the 2021-2022 school year.

Public Act 48 of 2021, Section 98b
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How is Growth Measured?

3

aimswebPlus is used for grades K-1 to 
assess Early Literacy and Early Numeracy

NWEA Map Growth is used for grades 
2-12 for both Reading and Math

aimswebPlus gives screener data which 
helps inform skill development

NWEA is a normed, adaptive 
assessment and is an excellent 
predictor of M-Step Proficiency
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Data Preview
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Proficient

No Growth

Met Growth

Trend Data

Growth

A score that denotes a 
student that is at or above 
grade level expectations.

A score that denotes a 
student that has met 
expected growth as 
determined by 
aimswebPlus and NWEA.

A score that denotes a 
student who has made 
growth from Fall to Spring.

A score that denotes a 
student who has not made 
growth from Fall to Spring.

Looking at data by grade, 
school or grade band to 
determine if patterns exist.
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Data Review
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Growth by 
Grade Level

• Growth by Grade Level
o We are going to look at growth by grade level and trend 

data using aimswebPlus and NWEA.

Growth by 
Grade Band 
and School

Plan for 
Improvement

• Growth by Grade Band and School
o We are going to look at growth by grade band and 

school along with trend data overall. 

• Plan for Improvement
o We are going to outline concrete steps to improving 

student achievement for the 2022-2023 schoolyear. 



6

38.97%

22.99%

9.37%

16.69%

14.13%

11.33%
12.77%

14.64%

11.74%

17.74% 17.09%

12.62%

16.16%

35.51%

45.70%

15.71%

11.08%

4.42% 4.29% 4.73% 4.29% 4.58%

12.05% 11.96%

9.48%

13.96%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

READING MATH

PROFICIENCY SUMMARY 
Grades K- 12

K–1  measure i s  a imswebPlus and 2- 12  measure i s  NWEA

Percentage of  s tudents  that  met  or  exceeded the benchmark



7

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

45.00%

50.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

Proficiency Trend for Reading and Math

Reading Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12 measure: NWEA

Math Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12 measure: NWEA

.



8

52.45%

30.91%

41.23%
43.59% 44.27%

40.58%

47.10%
43.74%

37.57%

41.55%
37.97%

31.69%

37.80%

69.62%

41.61%

57.10%

46.68%

35.02%

42.73%

48.14%

37.62%
40.84%

44.60% 43.43% 43.43%

48.38%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

READING MATH

MET GROWTH SUMMARY
Grades K- 12

K–1  measure i s  a imswebPlus and 2- 12  measure i s  NWEA

Percentage of  s tudents  that  met  or  exceeded the growth expectat ion



9

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

Met Growth Trend for Reading and Math

Reading Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12 measure: NWEA

Math Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12: measure NWEA

.



10

97.79%

91.82% 93.31%

84.28%

78.96%

67.23%

71.97%

62.43%

51.66% 52.53%

47.47%

36.62%

59.76%

98.72% 98.03%
95.36%

92.11%

85.17%
83.61% 82.26%

68.42% 67.33%

58.27%
60.65%

53.52% 53.90%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

READING MATH

GROWTH SUMMARY
Grades K- 12

K–1  measure i s  a imswebPlus and 2- 12  measure i s  NWEA

Percentage of  s tudents  that  made growth on a imswebPlus and NWEA



11

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

Growth Trend for Reading and Math

Reading Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12 measure: NWEA

Math Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12: measure NWEA

.



12

2.21%

9.09%
6.69%

15.72%

21.04%

32.77%

28.03%

37.57%

48.34% 47.47%

52.53%

63.38%
59.76%

1.28% 1.97%
4.64%

7.89%

14.67%
16.39% 17.74%

31.58% 32.67%

41.73%
39.35%

46.48% 46.10%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

READING MATH

NO GROWTH SUMMARY
Grades K- 12

K–1  measure i s  a imswebPlus and 2- 12  measure i s  NWEA

Percentage of  s tudents  that  made growth on a imswebPlus and NWEA



13

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

K Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

No Growth Trend for Reading and Math

Reading Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12 measure: NWEA

Math Trend
K- 1 measure: aimswebPlus

2-12: measure NWEA

.



14

17.44%

41.45%

72.25%

27.84%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Grades K - 12

GROWTH NO GROWTH

DISTRICT READING SUMMARY
Grades K- 12

K–1  measure i s  a imswebPlus and 2- 12  measure i s  NWEA

Percentage of  s tudent  growth made on a imswebPlus and NWEA

PROFICIENT MET GROWTH



15

14.96%

47.10%

80.59%

19.41%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Grades K - 12

GROWTH NO GROWTH

DISTRICT MATH SUMMARY
Grades K- 12

K–1  measure i s  a imswebPlus and 2- 12  measure i s  NWEA

Percentage of  s tudent  growth made on a imswebPlus and NWEA

PROFICIENT MET GROWTH



16How is Teacher Effectiveness Calculated?
Each student’s assessment growth was analyzed using the following rubric. All student rubric scores on a teacher’s roster were then 
averaged to determine a final effectiveness score.

Highly Effective
A four was assigned to any 

student whose score meets 
or exceeds proficiency or 

expected growth

Ineffective Minimally Effective

Teacher
Effectiveness

4 3
Effective

A three was assigned to any 
student whose score meets 
proficiency or expected 
growth

A two was assigned to any student 
whose score show growth, but does 
not meet expected growth or 
proficiency

21A one was assigned to any 
student whose score did not 

change from Fall to Spring

READING = 2.52 MATH = 2.85 OVERALL = 2.69



17

17E-Commerce Marketing Plan

Data Review

17

Growth by 
Grade Level

• Growth by Grade Level
o We are going to look at growth by grade level and trend 

data using aimswebPlus and NWEA.

Growth by 
Grade Band 
and School

Plan for 
Improvement

• Growth by Grade Band and School
o We are going to look at growth by grade band and 

school along with trend data overall. 

• Plan for Improvement
o We are going to outline concrete steps to improving 

student achievement for the 2022-2023 schoolyear. 
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Data Review

30

Growth by 
Grade Level

• Growth by Grade Level
o We are going to look at growth by grade level and trend 

data using aimswebPlus and NWEA.

Growth by 
Grade Band 
and School

Plan for 
Improvement

• Growth by Grade Band and School
o We are going to look at growth by grade band and 

school along with trend data overall. 

• Plan for Improvement
o We are going to outline concrete steps to improving 

student achievement for the 2022-2023 schoolyear. 
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What is the plan to improve student 
achievement?

Strengthen Tier I 
instruction

Create a consistent 
model of instruction with 
a focus on training, 
monitoring and support

Utilizing surveys to 
receive feedback from 
students, parents and 
staff

Utilizing the results from 
the equity audit in all 
aspects of decision 
making and instruction

Utilizing the Quality 
Review with all school 
leaders as a roadmap for 
success

Using data regularly 
(both standardized and 
formative) to inform 
instruction

Increasing student awareness and accountability for assessments & test prep
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Strengthening Instruction through MTSS
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Quality 
Review

33

• Used to evaluate how well 
schools are organized to 
support student 
achievement.

• Based on research and 
stakeholder input to most 
accurately capture the 
expectations of schoolwide 
practices and their impact on 
teaching and learning. 

• The rubric drives school 
improvement by helping 
school communities create a 
common language, reflect, 
self-assess, and plan. 



34

34E-Commerce Marketing Plan

Thank You!

34
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